U.S. dollar are translated into U.S. dollars at the average exchange rates in effect during the comparable period of the prior year (rather than the actual exchange rates
in effect during the current year period). Similarly, foreign currency transactions in highly inflationary economies, on a constant currency basis, are calculated using
exchange rates from the comparable period of the prior year.

These constant currency performance measures should be viewed in addition to, and not in lieu of or superior to, our operating performance measures calculated in
accordance with GAAP. The constant currency information presented may not be comparable to similarly titled measures reported by other companies.

VF CORPORATION

Supplemental Financial Information
Reconciliation of Select GAAP Measures to Non-GAAP Measures - Three and Nine Months Ended December 2019

(Unaudited)
(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Three Months Ended December 2019

As
Reported

under
GAAP

Transaction
and Deal
Related
Costs (a)

Relocation
and

Specified
Strategic
Business
Decisions

(b)

Pension
Settlement
Charge (c)

Impact of
Swiss Tax

Act (d)  Adjusted

Contribution
from

Acquisition
(e)

Adjusted
Organic

Revenues  $3,384,746  $ —   $ (231)  $ —   $ —   $3,384,515  $ —   $3,384,515

Gross profit  1,884,283  —   831   —   —   1,885,114  —   1,885,114

Percent  55.7%   55.7%   55.7%

Operating income  578,802  —   16,195  —   —   594,997  —   594,997

Percent  17.1%   17.6%   17.6%

Other income (expense), net  (22,152)  —   (18)  22,934  —   764   —   764

Diluted earnings per share from continuing
operations (f)  1.13

 0.03

 0.03

 0.04

 —

 1.23

 —

 1.23

Nine Months Ended December 2019

As
Reported

under
GAAP

Transaction
and Deal
Related
Costs (a)

Relocation
and

Specified
Strategic
Business
Decisions

(b)

Pension
Settlement
Charge (c)

Impact of
Swiss Tax

Act (d)  Adjusted

Contribution
from

Acquisition
(e)

Adjusted
Organic

Revenues  $9,049,493  $ —   $ (14,252)  $ —   $ —   $9,035,241  $ (11,764)  $9,023,477

Gross profit  4,915,609  (630)  (1,782)  —   —   4,913,197  (4,485)  4,908,712

Percent  54.3%   54.4%   54.4%

Operating income  1,291,159  22,317  51,093  —   —   1,364,569  37  1,364,606

Percent  14.3%   15.1%   15.1%

Other income (expense), net  (18,367)  —   (30)  22,934  —   4,537  4   4,541

Diluted earnings per share from continuing
operations (f)

2.99

0.07

 0.10

 0.04

 (0.41)  2.78

 —

 2.79

(a) Transaction and deal related costs include acquisition, integration and other costs related to the acquisitions of the Icebreaker® and Altra® brands, which totaled
$12.8 million for the nine months ended December 2019. The costs also include separation and related expenses associated with the spin-off of the Jeans business of
$9.5 million, that did not meet the criteria for discontinued operations, for the nine months ended December 2019. These transaction and deal related costs resulted in a

[…]

regarding VF's underlying business trends and the performance of VF's ongoing operations and are useful for period-over-period comparisons of such operations.

Management uses the above financial measures internally in its budgeting and review process and, in some cases, as a factor in determining compensation. While
management believes that these non-GAAP financial measures are useful in evaluating the business, this information should be considered as supplemental in nature
and should be viewed in addition to, and not in lieu of or superior to, VF's operating performance measures calculated in accordance with GAAP. In addition, these
non-GAAP financial measures may not be the same as similarly titled measures presented by other companies.

VF CORPORATION

Supplemental Financial Information
Reconciliation of Select GAAP Measures to Non-GAAP Measures - Three and Nine Months Ended December 2018

(Unaudited)
(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Three Months Ended December 2018

As
Reported

under
GAAP

Transaction
and Deal
Related
Costs (a)

Relocation
and

other
Restructuring

Costs (b)

Impact of
U.S. Tax

Act (c)  Adjusted

Contribution
from

Divestitures
(d)

Adjusted
Organic

Revenues  $3,227,712  $ —   $ —   $ —   $3,227,712  $ (4,340)  $3,223,372

Gross profit  1,762,951  1,640  564   —   1,765,155  (1,395)  1,763,760

Percent  54.6%   54.7%   54.7%

Operating income  520,820  8,046  5,983  —   534,849  1,063  535,912

Percent  16.1%   16.6%   16.6%

Other income (expense), net  (1,027)  4,842  —   —   3,815  1   3,816

Diluted earnings per share from continuing operations (e)  1.02  0.02  0.01  0.03  1.08  —   1.09

Nine Months Ended December 2018

As
Reported

under
GAAP

Transaction
and Deal
Related
Costs (a)

Relocation
and

other
Restructuring

Costs (b)

Impact of
U.S. Tax

Act (c)  Adjusted

Contribution
from

Divestitures
(d)

Adjusted
Organic

Revenues  $8,584,237  $ —   $ —   $ —   $8,584,237  $ (96,192)  $8,488,045

Gross profit  4,568,796  8,854  3,512  —   4,581,162  (37,417)  4,543,745

Percent  53.2%   53.4%   53.5%

Operating income  1,178,905  36,352  16,699  —   1,231,956  (7,499)  1,224,457

Percent  13.7%   14.4%   14.4%

Other income (expense), net  (52,422)  36,852  —   —   (15,570)  6   (15,564)

Diluted earnings per share from continuing operations (e)  2.21  0.15  0.03  0.06  2.46  (0.01)  2.44

(a) Transaction and deal related costs include acquisition and integration costs related to the acquisitions of Williamson-Dickie and the Icebreaker® and Altra® brands,
and divestiture costs related to the sale of the Reef® brand, which totaled $6.4 million and $33.6 million for the three and nine months ended December 2018,
respectively. The costs also include separation and related expenses associated with the spin-off of the Jeans business of $1.6 million and $2.4 million, that did not